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Independent Auditors’ Report 

 
To the Board of Directors 
JCC of Central New Jersey, Inc. 
Scotch Plains, New Jersey  
 

Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the JCC of Central New Jersey, Inc. (a non-
profit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related 
statements of activities, functional expense and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to 
the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the JCC of Central New Jersey, Inc. as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in net assets 
and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America. 
 

Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the 
JCC of Central New Jersey, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 

Responsibility of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the JCC of Central New Jersey, Inc.'s 
ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are 
available to be issued. 
 

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore 
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is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered 
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the JCC of Central New Jersey, Inc.’s 
internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the JCC of Central New Jersey, Inc.’s ability 
to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 

Report on Summarized Comparative Information 

 
We have previously audited the JCC of Central New Jersey, Inc.’s 2024 financial statements, and we 
expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated October 
30, 2024. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year 
ended June 30, 2024, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from 
which it has been derived. 
 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated January 28, 2026 
on our consideration of the Organization’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. 
The purpose of that report is solely to described the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 
of internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the JCC of Central New 
Jersey, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 

Ketcham & Tupper, LLC 
 
Westfield, New Jersey 
January 28, 2026
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JCC OF CENTRAL NEW JERSEY, INC. 

 

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

JUNE 30, 2025 and 2024 
 

  

ASSETS 
 

   2025      2024 

Assets 
 Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,491,031  $   8,150,593   
 Investments at fair value  1,640,295  1,456,890 
 Accounts and grants receivable, net  164,352  96,656 
 Pledges receivable, net  67,692 98,825   
 Prepaid expenses and other assets  427,179 700,669 
 Right of use assets – operating lease  95,856 157,344 
 Property and equipment, net       6,738,767      6,836,192   
  

  Total Assets $ 17,625,172 $ 17,497,169  
   

 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 
 

Liabilities 
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 340,282  $      363,547   
 Accrued vacation and payroll expenses 506,675 567,892 
 Operating lease liability 94,690 159,178 
 Finance lease liability 5,026 19,242 
 Deferred revenue      5,496,228      5,559,723  
   

  Total Liabilities $   6,442,901 $   6,669,582  

 

Net Assets    
 Without donor restrictions 
  Undesignated $  8,068,000 $   7,872,814 
  Designated by Board       2,931,441      2,823,080 
    10,999,441 10,695,894 
 With donor restrictions         182,830         131,693 
 

  Total Net Assets     11,182,272    10,827,587  
  

  Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 17,625,172  $ 17,497,169  
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JCC OF CENTRAL NEW JERSEY, INC. 

 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

with comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2024 

 

  2025   

 

 Without Donor With Donor  

 Restrictions      Restrictions Total 2024 

Revenue and support 
 Program income  $  11,761,286 $            - $ 11,761,286   $ 10,466,566 
 Membership dues 1,601,860 - 1,601,860 1,490,275 
 Special events 359,260 - 359,260 296,087 
 Contributions and grants 730,708 89,006 819,714 913,739 
 Government grants 210,288 1,050 211,338 292,700 
 In-kind contributions 26,985 - 26,985 36,895 
 Investment returns, net 456,246 9,163 465,409 534,369 
 Jewish Federation  170,349 10,000 180,349 188,603 
 Rental income 108,112 - 108,112 108,740 
 Other income 25,860 - 25,860 11,476 
 Satisfaction of usage restrictions             58,082     (58,082)                     -                     -
       
  Total Revenue and support    15,509,036      51,137    15,560,173    14,339,450 

 

Expenses 
 Program services  12,195,115 - 12,195,115 11,691,626
 Supporting services 
  Management and general 1,979,872 - 1,979,872 1,532,237 
  Fundraising      1,030,501                -      1,030,501         602,437 
 
  Total Expenses     15,205,488                -    15,205,488    13,826,300 

 

Change in net assets  303,548 51,137  354,685 513,150 

 

Net assets, beginning of year    10,695,894    131,693    10,827,587    10,314,437 

 

Net assets, end of year $ 10,999,442 $ 182,830 $ 11,182,272 $ 10,827,587 
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JCC OF CENTRAL NEW JERSEY, INC. 

 

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

 
  

 

 Program Management  

  Services  & General Fundraising Total 
Salaries $   6,619,766 $  968,307 $  588,866 $  8,176,939 
Employee benefits 433,243 87,474 48,446 569,163 
Payroll taxes          528,665       121,032           58,190         707,887 
Total compensation costs   7,581,674 1,176,813 695,502 9,453,989 
  
Program costs 1,150,178 65,939 - 1,216,117 
Advertising & promotion 28,934 21,678 21,678 72,290 
Food 466,839 - - 466,839 
Transportation 837,608 - - 837,608 
Scholarships 78,933 8,420 - 87,353 
Fundraising & special events 1,570 1,523 199,907 203,000 
Computer & IT 126,112 79,534 19,924 225,570 
Conferences & training 68,076 74,394 1,163 143,633 
Employee & recruitment 63,553 17,000 525 81,078 
Equipment & supplies 223,187 20,217 3,803 247,207 
Occupancy 573,677 64,309 13,567 651,553 
Professional dues 5,416 32,814 625 38,855 
Professional fees 761 85,167 66,420 152,348 
Security 224,074 20,004 4,268 248,346 
Service contracts 6,407 150,474 - 156,881 
Bank & credit card fees 56,146 3,119 3,119 62,384 
Insurance 200,275 66,758 - 267,033 
Interest expense - 1,144 - 1,144 
Other expenses - 2,031 - 2,031 
Depreciation & amortization         501,695         88,534                  -         590,229 
 
Total Expense $ 12,195,115 $ 1,979,872  $ 1,030,501 $ 15,205,488 
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JCC OF CENTRAL NEW JERSEY, INC. 

 

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 
 

 
  

 Program Management  

  Services  & General Fundraising Total  
Salaries $   6,247,158 $    826,278 $ 321,609 $   7,375,045 
Employee benefits 421,746 66,732 25,974 514,452 
Payroll taxes         480,041         79,023      30,758         589,822 
Total compensation costs 7,128,945 972,033 378,341 8,479,319 
 
Program costs 992,701 8,539 500 1,001,740 
Advertising & promotion 44,851 33,016 980 78,847 
Food 379,905 - - 379,905 
Transportation 730,253 - - 730,253 
Scholarships 130,814 - - 130,814 
Fundraising & special events 13,993 - 163,446 177,439 
Computer & IT 31,455 90,789 - 122,244 
Conferences & training 16,410 60,395 1,714 78,519 
Employee & recruitment 64,445 22,690 996 88,131 
Equipment & supplies 232,494 2,705 - 235,199 
Occupancy 717,560 78,420 4,462 800,442 
Professional dues 7,951 40,012 635 48,598 
Professional fees - 22,216 13,150 35,366 
Security 183,564 22,215 1,055 206,834 
Service contracts 143,754 17,398 826 161,978 
Bank & credit card fees 69,559 11,856 9,786 91,201 
Insurance 153,991 63,734 20,231 237,956 
Interest expense - 5,019 - 5,019 
Other expenses 7,580 3,548 2,629 13,757 
Depreciation & amortization         641,401         77,652        3,686         722,739 
 
Total Expense $ 11,691,626 $ 1,532,237 $ 602,437 $ 13,826,300 
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JCC OF CENTRAL NEW JERSEY, INC. 

 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 and 2024 

  

 2025 2024 

 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:  
 Change in net assets $ 354,685 $  513,150  
 Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash 
   provided by operating activities:  
  Depreciation & amortization 590,229 722,739  
  Realized and unrealized gain on investments (149,697) (114,915) 
  Discount on note payable 3,752 2,665 
 Changes in operating assets and liabilities 
  Accounts and grants receivable (67,696) (33,140)  
  Employee retention tax credits receivable - 1,081,526 
  Pledges receivable 27,381 (12,886)  
  Prepaid expenses and other assets 273,490 (171,771) 
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses (23,265) 108,199  
  Accrued vacation and payroll expenses (61,217) 4,879 
  Rights of use assets and liabilities, operating leases (2,999) (1,999) 
  Deferred revenue        (63,495)       914,994 
   Net cash provided by operating activities         881,168    3,013,441  

 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
 Purchase of property and equipment (492,806) (712,200) 
 Purchase of investments (71,268)  (125,909)  
 Proceeds from sale of investments          37,560            3,439  
  Net cash used in investing activities            (526,514)      (834,670)  

 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:   
 Principal repayments on note payable - (133,333)  
 Principal repayments on financing lease obligation        (14,216)        (13,007)  
   Net cash used in financing activities        (14,216)      (146,340) 

 

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH 

  EQUIVALENTS 340,438 2,032,431 

 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, Beginning of year    8,150,593    6,118,162 

 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, End of year $ 8,491,031 $ 8,150,593  
 
 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOWS INFORMATION:  
 
Cash paid for interest $        5,224 $      11,119  
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JCC OF CENTRAL NEW JERSEY, INC. 

 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 
 

 

Note 1 - Nature of the Organization 
 
The JCC of Central New Jersey, Inc. (the "JCC") is a not-for-profit social service agency committed to 
serving both the Jewish community and the community at large.  The JCC serves more than 5,000 
members and community participants at all ages and stages of life and is a hub where people come together 
with community and create long-lasting friendships and connections. 
  
The JCC’s mission is to educate, enrich and empower its community – from generation to generations.  
The JCC works in the community, with the community and for the community, and is grounded in Jewish 
values and traditions.  The JCC believes in fostering inclusion, creating connections and ensuring 
continuity for the community.   
 
The JCC offers a wide array of services and programs for the community including an infant and toddler 
program and an accredited preschool committed to excellence and innovation and after-school childcare 
with homework support and recreational activities. Through June 2025, the JCC’s programming also 
included full-day kindergarten.  For adults, there are cultural events, educational programs and fitness and 
wellness classes. The JCC has a fully-functioning fitness center, one indoor and two outdoor pools. The 
JCC provides a communal, nutritional lunch program as well as social and educational activities four days 
a week for senior adults. Virtual programming was added to reach homebound seniors.  During the 
summer, the JCC’s day, travel and specialty camps provide activities for children ages 2 years through 14 
years.  
 
The JCC is committed to maintaining relevant and robust services and programs including social action 
projects available for members and the community.  The JCC is also committed to the inclusion of people 
of all abilities, backgrounds, denominations, gender identity and religious affiliations into all our 
programs.  
 

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Basis of Accounting and Presentation 
 
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("U.S. GAAP").  
The JCC is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two 
classes of net assets based upon the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.  
 

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions 
and are therefore, available for the general operation of the JCC.  From time to time the Board 
designates a portion of these net assets for specific purposes which makes them unavailable for use at 
management’s direction. 
 
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions - Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and grantors.  
Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time 
or other events specified by the donor.  Other donor-imposed restrictions include a stipulation that 
assets provided be maintained permanently (perpetual in nature) while permitting the JCC to expend 
the income generated by the assets in accordance with provisions of additional donor imposed 
stipulations or a Board-approved spending policy.  Donor imposed restrictions are released when a 
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restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or a purpose restriction is 
accomplished, or both.   

 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
The JCC considers all short-term, highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less to be 
cash and cash equivalents. 
 
Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
 
The JCC follows Financial Accounting Standards Board guidance on Fair Value Measurements which 
defines fair value and establishes a fair value hierarchy organized into three levels based upon the input 
assumptions used in pricing assets.  Level 1 inputs have the highest reliability and are related to assets with 
unadjusted quoted prices in active markets.  Level 2 inputs relate to assets with other than quoted prices in 
active markets which may include quoted prices for similar assets or other inputs which can be 
corroborated by observable market data.  Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs and are used to the extent 
that observable inputs do not exist. 
 
Investments 
 
Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt 
securities are reported at their fair values in the statements of financial position.  Realized and unrealized 
gains and losses are included in the statement of activities.  Investment fees are netted against the 
investment return. 
 
Accounts and Grants Receivable 
 
Accounts and grants receivable are stated at unpaid balances and are net of an allowance for doubtful 
accounts.  The allowance is based on the JCC’s historical collection experience.  Receivables are 
considered impaired if payment is not received in accordance with terms.  It is the JCC’s policy to write 
off uncollectible receivables when management determines the receivable will not be collected.  The 
allowance on accounts and grants receivable as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 was $2,127 and $1,536, 
respectively. 
 
Pledges Receivable 
 
Pledge contributions are recognized when the donor makes an unconditional promise to give.   Pledges 
receivable are discounted to their estimated present values and are recorded net of an allowance for 
uncollectible pledges.  It is the JCC’s policy to write off uncollectible pledges when management 
determines the pledge to no longer be collectible. 
 
Property and Equipment 
 
Property and equipment are stated at cost for purchased items and fair value for contributed items at the 
date of donation.  Assets acquired through finance lease agreements are recorded in accordance with U.S. 
GAAP.    Maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred.   Depreciation is calculated using the straight-
line method over the useful lives of the respective assets. Property and equipment with a cost over $10,000 
are capitalized.   
 
Leases 
 
The JCC recognizes right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases with terms greater than 12 months. 
Leases are classified as either finance or operating leases. This classification dictates whether lease 
expense is recognized based on an effective interest method (finance leases) or on a straight-line basis over 



   

 10 

the term of the lease (operating leases). Lease and nonlease components of a contract are accounted for as 
separate lease components. The JCC’s right-of-use assets and lease liabilities primarily relate to program 
space, office equipment and fitness equipment. Renewal periods are included in the expected lease term if 
they are reasonably certain of being exercised.  
 
Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities are recorded at the net present value of future lease payments and 
include any initial direct costs incurred at lease commencement. The incremental borrowing rate is used to 
determine the net present value of the lease when the rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. 
This represents the rate of interest the JCC would have to pay on a collateralized basis to borrow an 
amount equal to the lease payments under similar terms. Right-of-use assets under finance leases are 
amortized over the life of the lease or, if shorter, the life of the leased asset, on a straight-line basis. Right-
of-use assets under operating leases are reduced as lease expense is incurred.  

 
Short-term leases (initial terms less than 12 months) are expensed on a straight-line basis over the lease 
term. 
 
Revenue and Support 
 
The JCC recognizes revenue from program service fees and membership dues during the period in which 
the related services are provided.  The performance obligation of delivering the services is simultaneously 
received and consumed by the members, therefore revenue is recognized ratably over the course of the 
fiscal year for which it pertains.  The JCC bills its members in advance. Payments received prior to being 
earned are recorded as deferred revenue and are recognized when services are rendered. 
 
The JCC recognizes contributions when cash, securities or other assets; an unconditional promise to give; 
or a notification of a beneficial interest is received. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are 
reported as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions if the restriction expires in the reporting 
period in which the contribution is recognized. All other donor restricted contributions are reported as an 
increase in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of restriction. When a restriction 
expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and 
reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Conditional promises to give 
– that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return – are not recognized 
until the conditions on which they depend have been met. 
 
The JCC’s revenue derived from cost-reimbursable government contracts and grants are conditioned upon 
the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses. Amounts received are recognized as revenue when the 
JCC has incurred expenditures in compliance with specific contract or grant provisions. Amounts received 
on cost reimbursement grants, prior to incurring qualifying expenditures, are reported as due from 
governmental agencies in the statements of financial condition, if applicable. Under the terms of funding 
agreements with various governmental agencies, certain reported expenditures are subject to audit and 
acceptance by the funding agencies. In the opinion of management, adjustments, if any, resulting from 
future audits, should not have a material effect on the JCC’s financial position or changes in its net assets. 
 
The JCC follows the provisions of FASB ASU 2020-07, Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit 
Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets, which requires nonprofits to present contributed nonfinancial 
assets as a separate line in the statement of activities apart from contributions of cash or other financial 
assets.   
 
Amounts are reported in the financial statements for voluntary donations of services when those services 
create or enhance non-financial assets or require specialized skills provided by individuals possessing 
those skills and which would typically be purchased if not provided by donation.  Donated materials and 
services are recorded as contributions at their estimated fair value at date of donation and are reported as 
support without donor restrictions unless explicit donor stipulations specify how donated asset must be 
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used.  The JCC recognized $26,985 and $36,895 of in-kind donations during the years ended June 30, 2025 
and 2024, respectively. 
   
Many volunteers have made significant contributions of their time in furtherance of the JCC’s mission.  
The value of these services is not reflected in the accompanying financial statements as they do not meet 
the criteria for recognition as contributed services in accordance with U.S. GAAP. 
 
Income Taxes 
 
The JCC is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, and is not a 
private foundation within the meaning of Section 590(a).  U.S. GAAP prescribes how the JCC should 
measure, recognize, present and disclose in its financial statements tax positions that the JCC has taken on 
its information returns.  The JCC regularly reviews its tax positions taken and as reflected in its financial 
statements, with regard to issues affecting tax matters.  The JCC has concluded that no tax benefits or 
liabilities are required to be recognized in accordance with U.S. GAAP. 
 
The JCC's tax and information returns are generally subject to examination by taxing authorities for a 
period of three years.  
 
Measure of Operations 
 
The statement of activities reports all changes in net assets, including changes in net assets from operating 
and non-operating activities.  Operating activities consist of those items attributable to the JCC's ongoing 
program services and interest and dividends earned on investments.  Non-operating activities are limited to 
resources that generate return from other activities considered to be of a more unusual or nonrecurring 
nature. 
 
Advertising 
 
The JCC expenses advertising costs as they are incurred. 
 
Use of Estimates 

 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the 
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  
Actual results could differ from those estimates.  The most significant of these accounting estimates 
include the allocation of functional expenses. 

 
Functional Allocation of Expense 
 
The costs of providing the JCC's programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis 
in the statement of activities.  The statement of functional expenses presents the natural classification 
detail of expense by function.  Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and 
supporting services benefited based on usage or other reasonable bases established by management. 
 
Reclassifications 
 
Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2024 financial statement presentation to conform to the 
current year’s presentation. 
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Comparative Financial Information 
 
The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total but not by 
net asset class.  Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in 
conformity with U.S. GAAP.  Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the JCC’s 
financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024, from which the summarized information was 
derived.  
 

Note 3 - Fair Value Measurements 
 
Assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30 are as follows: 

         2025    
   Total   
   Fair Value   Level 1  Level 2  
Mutual Funds  $ 1,490,295 $ 1,490,295 $             - 
State of Israel Bonds       150,000                  -    150,000 
  $ 1,640,295 $ 1,490,295 $ 150,000 
 

        2024     
   Total   
   Fair Value   Level 1  Level 2  
Mutual Funds  $ 1,331,890 $ 1,331,890 $             - 
State of Israel Bonds       125,000                   -    125,000 
  $ 1,456,890 $ 1,331,890 $ 125,000 
 
Fair value for investments are determined by references to quoted market prices and other relevant 
information generated by observable market transactions. 

 

Note 4 –Pledges Receivable 
 
Pledges receivable consist of amounts due for annual campaign pledges and other programs as follows as 
of June 30: 

  2025 2024  
Pledges receivable in less than one year $ 18,840 $ 30,007 
Pledges receivable in one to five years    58,244    82,784 
  77,084             112,791  
Less: Allowance for uncollectable pledges (5,640) (5,640) 
Less:  Discount to net present value     (3,752)    (8,326) 
Pledges receivable, net $ 67,692 $ 98,825 
 
The discount rate used in determining the net present value of pledges receivable as of June 30, 2025 and 
2024 was 4.24% and 5.39%, respectively. 

 

Note 5 - Property and Equipment 
  2025 2024  
Land and improvements  $     939,141 $    939,141  
Building and improvements  9,993,614 9,872,000  
Equipment  2,426,805 2,244,281  
Furniture and fixtures  116,909 99,044 
Computers and software  29,210 17,784  
Construction in Progress     1,125,781       966,405   
   14,631,460 14,138,655   
Less accumulated depreciation & amortization    (7,892,693)    (7,302,463)  
   $ 6,738,767 $ 6,836,192  
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Depreciation expense for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 amounted to $590,229 and $722,739, 
respectively and includes the amount of amortization attributed to finance leases. 
 
A house on approximately one acre of land adjacent to our campground was purchased on June 29, 2024 
for $750,000.  The planned use for the property is being explored and the cost of the home and property 
along with any related purchase expenditures is classified under the Construction in progress category until 
such time as the use is determined.   

 

Note 6 - Line of Credit 
 
The JCC has an agreement with Northfield Bank for a $2,000,000 line of credit secured by real property.    
Through April 1, 2025, interest on the outstanding balance was calculated at the Prime Rate of interest as 
published in the Wall Street Journal with a floor of 5.00%.  On March 18 2024, a Change in Terms 
Agreement was executed converting the maturity from a fixed date to “On Demand” and increasing the 
floor rate to 7.00%.   All other conditions of the agreement remained the same.  The JCC had no 
outstanding advances on the line of credit at June 30, 2025 or 2024. 

 

Note 7 - Note Payable 
 
The JCC had a note payable to the Jewish Community Response and Impact Fund with an original 
principal balance of $400,000, requiring quarterly payments of $33,333 including principal and interest at 
0.0%.  The rate used in determining the discount on note payable was 3.25%.  Amortization of the discount 
is reported in the statement of functional expenses as interest expense.  The note was fully repaid by the 
JCC as of the maturity date of April 1, 2024.   
 

Note 8 - Leases 
 
The JCC has operating and finance leases for program space and office and fitness equipment.  The leases 
expire at various dates through 2027.  The operating lease for program space includes an annual increase 
and a renewal option extending the lease term for one year which the JCC expects to exercise.   This lease 
also requires a monthly charge for common areas maintenance.   
 
Lease expenses associated with operating and finance leases for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 
are as follows: 

  2025 2024 
Operating lease cost  $ 73,623  $   81,217            
Finance lease cost 
  Amortization of right-of-use assets 14,629 21,199 
  Interest on lease liabilities       1,144           2,353  
Total lease cost $ 89,396 $ 104,769  
 
Cash and non-cash activities associated with operating and finance leases for the years ended June 30, 
2025 and 2024 are as follows: 

  2025 2024 
Cash paid for amount included in the measurement of 
   lease liabilities: 
 Operating cash flows from operating leases $ 68,588 $ 69,288  
 Operating cash flows from finance lease 1,144 2,353 
 Financing cash flows from finance leases     14,216    13,007 
  $ 83,948 $ 84,648 
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Future payments due under operating and finance leases as of June 30, 2025 are as follows: 
 

Year ending June 30:  Operating Finance 
 2026  $ 66,188 $ 5,120  
 2027     31,188            - 
Total lease payments 97,376 5,120 
Less: imputed interest     (2,686)        (94) 
Present value of lease liabilities $ 94,690 $ 5,026 
 
Less: current portion of lease liabilities (33,210)  (5,026) 
 
Noncurrent lease liabilities $ 61,480 $         - 
 
The weighted-average term and discount rates for both operating and finance leases outstanding at June 30, 
2025: 

   Operating Finance 
Weighted-average remaining lease term 1.70 years 0.33 years 
Weighted-average discount rate 3.17% 8.92% 

 

Note 9 - Investment Return 
 
Investment income was comprised of the following as of June 30: 

  2025 2024 
Interest and dividends 
 Cash and equivalents  $ 274,955 $ 264,470 
 Employee Retention Tax Credits - 115,784 
 State of Israel Bonds  3,559 4,435 
 Mutual fund dividends      37,198      34,765 
Total interest and dividends 315,712 419,454 
Realized and unrealized gain on investments    149,697    114,915  
 Total investment income $ 465,409 $ 534,369  

 

Note 10 - Related Party Transactions 
 
The JCC had a five-year lease with The Jewish Federation of Greater MetroWest, NJ (the “Federation”) 
beginning on July 1, 2019 for space occupied within the facility owned by the JCC.  The Federation also 
provided financial support for programming at the JCC and reimburses the JCC for 5.0% of shared capital 
expenditures and security costs.  The lease expired on June 30, 2024 and was not renewed.  The Federation 
paid the following to the JCC for the years ended June 30:  

  2025 2024 
Annual allocation  $ 162,000 $ 145,000 
Donations for programs 18,349 16,103 
Rent               -      27,500 
 Total reimbursement and support $180,349 $ 188,603   
 
In the normal course of business, a brokerage agency provides services to the JCC for its various insurance 
policies.  A current JCC Board member is the spouse of the brokerage agency employee.  Commissions 
earned by the agency are paid directly by the insurance providers and not by the JCC.  Extended family 
members of the same board member received a discount for services of $12,619 and $13,785 in 2025 and 
2024, respectively. 
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Note 11 - Board Designated Net Assets 
  
Board designated net assets consist of the following as of June 30: 

    2025 2024 
Special capital projects $ 2,821,859 $ 2,705,908 
Financial aid   90,322 100,026 
Special Needs assistance         19,260         17,146 
 Total board designated net assets $ 2,931,441 $ 2,823,080 

 

Note 12 - Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 
  
Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following as of June 30: 

    2025 2024 
Subject to expenditure for specified purpose 
 Summer Camp fees $   45,902 $   38,336 
 Summer Camp social worker 36,000 20,000 
 Summer Camp financial aid and program expenses 20,000 - 
 Phyllis Bernstein Kuchner (“PBK”) Scholarships 3,007 3,432 
 Future capital improvements 1,800 - 
 Other          1,050                - 
       107,759      61,768 

 
Endowments subject to appropriation 
 Jeff & Eleanor Peris Special Needs Development Fund      30,000    30,000 
 Michelle Posnock Sion Aquatics Fund 30,586 31,126 
 Accumulated investment return      14,485        8,799 
         75,071      69,925 
 
 Total net assets with donor restrictions $ 182,830 $ 131,693 
 
The various purposes of the above donor restricted amounts are as follows: 

 Summer Camp fees – restricted for children who have experienced significant loss to attend summer 
camp. 

 PBK Scholarships – restricted to fund one JCC member each year to pursue an opportunity to GO, to 
LEARN, to DO.  

 Future capital improvements - to provide funding to establish a reserve fund for capital 
improvements. 

 Jeff & Eleanor Peris Special Needs Development Fund - restricted for special needs inclusion 
training and development for camp counselors and shadows staff.   

 Michelle Posnock Sion Aquatics Fund - to provide special instruction for swimmers with disabilities.   
 
Net assets with donor restrictions released from restriction during the year ended June 30 are as follows: 

    2025 2024 
Summer Camp fees and social worker $ 53,640 $ 20,154 
PBK Scholarships 425 2,000 
Future capital improvements - 50,000 
Jeff & Eleanor Peris Special Needs Development Fund   2,054 2,025 
Michelle Posnock Sion Aquatics Fund 1,963 1,404 
Other                 -      7,666 
 Total     $ 58,082 $ 83,249 
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Note 13 - Endowments  
 
The JCC’s endowments consist of donor-restricted endowment funds which are classified within net assets 
with donor restrictions.  Net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on 
the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. 
The JCC follows the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act as adopted by the State of 
New Jersey (NJ UPMIFA).  The JCC's Board of Directors have interpreted the NJ UPMIFA as requiring 
the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment 
funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary.  As a result of this interpretation, the JCC 
classifies endowment net assets as (a) the original value of the initial and subsequent gifts donated to the 
endowment and (b) any accumulations to the endowment made in accordance with the direction of the 
applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund.   
In accordance with NJ UPMIFA, the JCC considers the following factors in making a determination to 
appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: 
 
1) The duration and preservation of the fund 
2) The purposes of the JCC and the donor-restricted endowment fund 
3) General economic conditions 
4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation 
5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments 
6) Other resources of the JCC 
7) The investment policies of the JCC 
Endowment net assets consisted of the following at June 30: 

       With Donor Restrictions  

    2025 2024 
Original donor-restricted gift amounts  $ 60,586 $ 61,126 
Accumulated investment return     14,485      8,799 
 Donor-restricted endowment funds  $ 75,071 $ 69,925  
 
Changes in endowment net assets for the fiscal year ended June 30 is as follows: 
         

    2025 2024 
Endowment net assets, beginning of year  $ 69,925 $ 66,491 
Contributions   - - 
Investment return  9,163 6,863 
Board appropriations      (4,017)     (3,429) 
 Endowment net assets, end of year  $ 75,071 $ 69,925  
 
The JCC’s policy provides that endowment assets will be invested in a manner that is intended to produce 
expected return of 4%-6% per annum, while maintaining an acceptable level of investment risk.  Actual 
returns in any given year may vary from this amount.  To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the 
JCC relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital 
appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). 
 
As set forth by specified instructions in the donor agreements, appropriations for expenditure may not 
exceed 4% of the endowment fund value per fiscal year, subject to approval by the JCC's Board of 
Directors for their specified purpose.   
 
From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds 
may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the JCC to retain as a fund of perpetual 
duration.  As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, there was no deficiency incurred. 
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Note 14 - Retirement Plan 
 
The JCC sponsors a defined contribution retirement plan that qualifies under Section 401(k) of the Internal 
Revenue Code.  This plan covers substantially all full-time employees who have satisfied the eligibility 
requirements as defined in the plan.  Under this plan, participants are permitted to make income tax 
deferred contributions based upon their compensation.  Each year, in addition to depositing voluntary 
401(k) salary deferrals with an independent trustee, the JCC may contribute to the plan in the form of 
discretionary profit sharing contributions.  The JCC made discretionary profit sharing contributions in the 
amount of $190,782 and $170,241 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

 

Note 15 - Concentrations of Credit Risk 
 
The JCC maintains its cash balances in financial institutions located in New Jersey.  The balances are 
insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to $250,000 and may, at times, exceed the 
federally insured limit.  It is the opinion of management that the solvency of the referenced financial 
institutions is not of particular concern at this time. 

 

Note 16 - Liquidity 

 
Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their 
use, within one year of the statement of financial position date, consist of the following at June 30: 

   2025 2024 
Financial assets:  
Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,491,031 $ 8,150,593 
Investments at fair value 1,640,295 1,456,890 
Accounts and grants receivable, net  164,352 96,656 
Pledges receivable, net          67,692         98,825 
 Financial assets, at year end  10,363,370    9,802,964 
 
Less amounts unavailable for general expenditures within one year: 
Donor restrictions  (182,830) (131,693) 
Board designations for program and capital support    (2,931,441)   (2,823,080) 
     (3,114,271)   (2,954,773) 
Financial assets available to meet cash needs 
 for general expenditure within one year  $ 7,249,099 $ 6,848,191 
 
The JCC’s operations are substantially supported by program fees, membership fees, grants and 
contributions.  As part of the JCC’s liquidity management, there is a policy in place to structure financial 
assets to be available as obligations become due.  Additionally, the JCC has access to a revolving line of 
credit in the amount of $2,000,000 with Northfield Bank (see Note 6).   
 

Note 17 - Subsequent Events 
 
The JCC evaluated subsequent events through January 28, 2026 the date the financial statements were 
available to be issued.  Except as noted below, the JCC is not aware of any subsequent events requiring 
recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. 
 
A second house on approximately one-half acre of land adjacent to the JCC campground was purchased on 
November 17, 2025 for $750,000.  On December 15, 2025, a $25,000 deposit was made upon contract 
signing for the purchase of a third house on approximately one-half acre of land adjacent to the JCC 
campground.  The purchase price for the third house is $885,000.  The cost of the homes and property 
along with any related purchase expenditures will be classified under the Construction in progress category 
until such time as the use is determined.   
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 

FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED 

ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS  

 
 
To the Board of Directors 
JCC of Central New Jersey, Inc. 
Scotch Plains, New Jersey  
 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the JCC of Central 
New Jersey, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 
30, 2025, and the related statements of activities, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related 
notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated January 28, 2026. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting  

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the JCC of Central New 
Jersey, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the 
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the JCC of 
Central New Jersey, Inc.’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the JCC of Central New Jersey, Inc.’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a 
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance.  

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters  

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the JCC of Central New Jersey, Inc.’s financial 
statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with 
those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 
The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards.  
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Purpose of This Report  

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the organization’s 
internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the organization’s internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 

Ketcham & Tupper, LLC 
 
Westfield, New Jersey 
January 28, 2026 
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JCC OF CENTRAL NEW JERSEY, INC. 

 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 
 

 

 

 

 

A.  Summary of Auditors’ Results 
 

 Financial Statements 
 
 Type of auditors’ report issued:                                 Unmodified                                                                
 
 Internal control over financial reporting: 

 Material weakness(es) identified?                    yes               x        no  

 Significant deficiencies identified that 
 are not considered to be material weaknesses?                    yes               x        no  

 Non-compliance material to financial 
 statements noted?                    yes               x        no 

 

 

B. Financial Statement Findings 
  
 None    


